Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, May 14, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen
Absent: City Council Member Maureen Wynne
Also present: Nupur Maheshwari

The Mayor called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—The City Clerk reported on two comments received by email and phone.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Chris Johnson moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the minutes from the meeting held April 23, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Chris Johnson moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
6. Consider Proposed Budget Amendment—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the proposed budget amendment. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
7. Consider Setting Date for Public Hearing for the Budget Amendment—Chris Johnson moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to set the date for the public hearing on June 11, 2025, 2:30pm at City Hall. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
8. Sewer Rate Ordinance Amendment
1. Consider Suspending the Rules and Waiving 1st and 2nd Readings—Chris Johnson moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to suspend the rules and waive the 1st and 2nd readings and move to the final reading of the Sewer Rate Ordinance Amendment. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
2. Consider Final Reading of the Sewer Rate Ordinance Amendment—Leslee Goldstein moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to approve amending the current Sewer Rate Ordinance. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried. The City Clerk will post the amendment to the three posting locations in the City.
9. Consider Flagpole and Installation at City Hall—Postponed.
10. Consider City Hall Roof—Postponed.
11. Consider Vedic Observatory Renovations
1. Repairing/Replacing Gates—Leslee Goldstein reported that the gates need new hinges and can be repaired expediently. No action taken.
2. Approving Bid to Repair Instruments—Leslee moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve contracting Jason Houston to repair one Vedic Instrument, not to exceed $1000, with the option to continue with the repair of the remaining instruments, not to exceed $8000, if the initial repair is approved by Tim Fitz-Randolph. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
3. New Equipment Shed—Postponed.
12. Consider Approving Tick/Chigger Remediation Project—Postponed.
13. Consider Approving Sewer Pump Replacement—Postponed.
14. Discuss Payment Processing on City Website—No action was taken.
15. Subcommittee Reports—No reports were given.
16. Mayor and Council Comments—No comments were given.
The Mayor adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Maharishi Vedic City

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

April 10 - 23, 2025

Receipts 

Total, General Fund $7,460.94

Total, Permanent Fund $41.44

Total, Special Revenue Funds $2,252.99

Total, TIF $748.28

Total, Proprietary Funds $9,863.29

Total Receipts $20,366.94

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Electricity $439.66

ClerkBooks Audit Preparation $90.00

Connelly Sanitation Trash/Recycling $130.00

EQR Mowing $295.00

LISCO Internet/Telephone $178.02

Lynch Dallas Legal $20.00

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll $395.30

Ottumwa Courier Publishing $373.76

Safire Internet Website $191.50

Torres Construction Construction Supplies $94.17

Visa City Hall Supplies $17.97

Total, General Fund $2,225.38

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Street Light $10.05

Alliant Energy Electricity $26.54

Belilove Company  City Sign $3,000.00

Clubb's Trucking Culvert $3,248.13

EQR Mowing $985.00

Hickenbottom Culvert $25.67

Kilcher, Stellavera Sign Installation $525.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds $7,820.39

Capital Projects

Ideal Energy EV Charger $806.00

Visa Solar Lights $26.39

Total, Capital Projects $832.39

Proprietary Funds

Access Energy Electricity $916.98

Alliant Energy Electricity $73.49

Ion Environmental  Sewer/Water Labs $4,936.71

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll $790.60

Wapello Rural Water Water Service $630.58

Total, Proprietary Funds $7,348.36

Total, Claims $18,226.52
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		5:27 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		05/14/2025

		April 24 through May 14, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		05/05/2025						MVOB575 G1777 TR75 W103.35 S72.50		2,602.85		2,602.85

								Deposit		04/29/2025						HM82.42 LOST2516.49		2,598.91		5,201.76

								Deposit		05/12/2025						TIF 748.28 G1380.03		2,128.31		7,330.07

								Deposit		04/24/2025						S855.50 W1219.53		2,075.03		9,405.10

								Deposit		05/12/2025						S1759.58 W165.36 TR60		1,984.94		11,390.04

								Deposit		05/08/2025						S783 W1116.18		1,899.18		13,289.22

								Deposit		05/06/2025						MVOB Deposit		1,500.00		14,789.22

								Deposit		05/12/2025						Sewer Deposit		1,421.00		16,210.22

								Deposit		04/24/2025						TR45 W62.01 S1232.50		1,339.51		17,549.73

								Deposit		05/14/2025						MVOB36 S1000.50		1,036.50		18,586.23

								Deposit		04/24/2025						G Rent		950.00		19,536.23

								Deposit		05/12/2025						G Deposit		575.00		20,111.23

								Deposit		04/25/2025						MVOB100 S58		158.00		20,269.23

								Deposit		04/30/2025						Interest		40.79		20,310.02

								Deposit		04/30/2025						Interest		20.37		20,330.39

								Deposit		04/30/2025						Interest		15.89		20,346.28

								Deposit		05/07/2025						Sewer Deposit		14.28		20,360.56

								Deposit		04/30/2025						Interest		5.73		20,366.29

								Deposit		04/30/2025						Interest		0.65		20,366.94

								Liability Check		04/29/2025		AWD		Iowa Workforce Development		(owed taxes $0)		0.00		20,366.94

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4681		Alpha Graphics		VOID: MVOB Trail Signs		0.00		20,366.94

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4692		Lynch Dallas, PC		G-Legal		-20.00		20,346.94

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4687		Hickenbottom, Inc		MVOB Culvert		-25.67		20,321.27

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4696		VISA-0320		G17.97 supplies CAP26.39 lights		-44.36		20,276.91

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4683		ClerkBooks, Inc.		G Audit Preparation		-90.00		20,186.91

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4695		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC		G Construction Supplies		-94.17		20,092.74

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4680		Alliant Energy		R26.54 S73.49		-100.03		19,992.71

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4685		Connelly Sanitation Inc.		G Trash/Recycling		-130.00		19,862.71

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4691		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		19,684.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4694		Safire Internet Solutions, Inc.		G website		-191.50		19,493.19

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4693		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-373.76		19,119.43

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4679		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R10.05 S411.90		-421.95		18,697.48

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4690		Kilcher, Stellavera		MVOB Sign Installation		-525.00		18,172.48

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/06/2025		4676		Wapello Rural Water Assn.				-630.58		17,541.90

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4688		Ideal Energy		G CAP Remaining Payment on EV Chargers		-806.00		16,735.90

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4678		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G439.66 S505.08		-944.74		15,791.16

								Paycheck		05/14/2025		4677		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,185.90		14,605.26

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4686		EQR, LLC		R985 G295 Mowing		-1,280.00		13,325.26

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4682		Belilove Company of Iowa		R City Sign		-3,000.00		10,325.26

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4684		Clubb's Trucking				-3,248.13		7,077.13

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/14/2025		4689		Ion Environmental Solutions		W586.04 S4350.67		-4,936.71		2,140.42

				Total no item														2,140.42		2,140.42

		TOTAL																-2,140.42		-2,140.42
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		April 24 - May 14, 2025



		Receipts 

				General Fund

						EV Charging		$52.00

						H/M		$82.42

						LOST		$2,516.49

						Property Tax		$1,380.03

						Rent		$3,250.00

						Trash and Recycling		$180.00

				Total, General Fund				$7,460.94



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		$41.44

				Total, Permanent Fund				$41.44



				Special Revenue Funds

						Donations		$711.00

						Interest		$41.99

						Walmart Grant		$1,500.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				$2,252.99



				TIF

						TIF Income		$748.28

				Total, TIF				$748.28



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		$7,196.86

						Water Payments		$2,666.43

				Total, Proprietary Funds				$9,863.29



		Total, Receipts						$20,366.94



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		$439.66

						ClerkBooks		Audit Preparation		$90.00

						Connelly Sanitation		Trash/Recycling		$130.00

						EQR		Mowing		$295.00

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		$178.02

						Lynch Dallas		Legal		$20.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$395.30

						Ottumwa Courier		Publishing		$373.76

						Safire Internet		Website		$191.50

						Torres Construction		Construction Supplies		$94.17

						Visa		City Hall Supplies		$17.97

				Total, General Fund						$2,225.38



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street Light		$10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$26.54

						Belilove Company 		City Sign		$3,000.00

						Clubb's Trucking		Culvert Transport		$3,248.13

						EQR		Mowing		$985.00

						Hickenbottom		Culvert Materials		$25.67

						Kilcher, Stellavera		Sign Installation		$525.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						$7,820.39



				Capital Projects

						Ideal Energy		EV Charger		$806.00

						Visa		Solar Lights		$26.39

				Total, Capital Projects						$832.39



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		$916.98

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$73.49

						Ion Environmental 		Sewer Labs		$4,350.67

						Ion Environmental 		Water Labs		$586.04

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$790.60

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Service		$630.58

				Total, Proprietary Funds						$7,348.36



		Total, Claims								$18,226.52











Courier

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		April 10 - 23, 2025



		Receipts 

				Total, General Fund		$7,460.94



				Total, Permanent Fund		$41.44



				Total, Special Revenue Funds		$2,252.99



				Total, TIF		$748.28



				Total, Proprietary Funds		$9,863.29



		Total Receipts				$20,366.94



		Claims

		General Fund

				Access Energy		Electricity		$439.66

				ClerkBooks		Audit Preparation		$90.00

				Connelly Sanitation		Trash/Recycling		$130.00

				EQR		Mowing		$295.00

				LISCO		Internet/Telephone		$178.02

				Lynch Dallas		Legal		$20.00

				Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$395.30

				Ottumwa Courier		Publishing		$373.76

				Safire Internet		Website		$191.50

				Torres Construction		Construction Supplies		$94.17

				Visa		City Hall Supplies		$17.97

		Total, General Fund						$2,225.38



		Special Revenue Funds

				Access Energy		Street Light		$10.05

				Alliant Energy		Electricity		$26.54

				Belilove Company 		City Sign		$3,000.00

				Clubb's Trucking		Culvert		$3,248.13

				EQR		Mowing		$985.00

				Hickenbottom		Culvert		$25.67

				Kilcher, Stellavera		Sign Installation		$525.00

		Total, Special Revenue Funds						$7,820.39



		Capital Projects

				Ideal Energy		EV Charger		$806.00

				Visa		Solar Lights		$26.39

		Total, Capital Projects						$832.39



		Proprietary Funds

				Access Energy		Electricity		$916.98

				Alliant Energy		Electricity		$73.49

				Ion Environmental 		Sewer/Water Labs		$4,936.71

				Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$790.60

				Wapello Rural Water		Water Service		$630.58

		Total, Proprietary Funds						$7,348.36



		Total, Claims						$18,226.52
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